

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

VOTEAMERICA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his
official capacity as the Secretary of
State for the State of Georgia, *et al.*,

Defendants,

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No.:
1:21-CV-1390-JPB

**STATE DEFENDANTS' REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Prefilling Prohibition and the Anti-Duplication Provision Regulate Conduct, not Speech.	2
II. The Prefilling Prohibition and the Anti-Duplication Provision Survive Both First Amendment and <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Scrutiny.	9
III. The Disclaimer Provision Does Not Unconstitutionally Burden or Compel Plaintiffs' Speech.	14
IV. The Challenged Provisions do not Implicate Plaintiffs' Freedom of Association.	16
V. The Challenged Provisions are not Overbroad.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Becerra,
141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) 16

Barker v. Hazeltine,
3 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (D.S.D. 1998) 4

Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
141 S. Ct. 2321(2021) 13

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.,
525 U.S. 182 (1999) 3

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones,
530 U.S. 567 (2000) 6

Callahan v. A.E.V., Inc.,
182 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 1999) 12

City of Dallas v. Stanglin,
490 U.S. 19 (1989) 17

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984) 9

Cordoba v. Dillard's, Inc.,
419 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2005) 8

Gralike v. Cook,
191 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 1999) 4

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972) 18

Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc. v. BC-USA, Inc.,
840 F. Supp. 344 (E.D. Pa. 1993) 11

League of Women Voters v. Hargett,
400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019) 18

McClendon v. Long,
22 F.4th 1330 (11th Cir. 2022) 15

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414, 421 (1988) 3

Morris Jewelers, Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Credit Corp.,
714 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1983) 12

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963) 18

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 15

NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney General,
34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) 4

New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger,
976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020) 13

New York v. Ferber,
458 U.S. 747 (1982) 20

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) 6

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 17

Rumsfeld v. FAIR,
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 6, 8

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011) 4

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997) 5

U.S. West v. FCC,
182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999) 5

United States v. Rivera,
780 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 2015) 11

Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
444 U.S. 620 (1980) 6

VoteAmerica v. Schwab,
576 F. Supp. 3d 862 (D. Kan. 2021) 18

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 803 11
